Additional   other   Treasury   Total
  Common stock   paid-in   Retained   comprehensive   stock,   stockholders’
  Shares   Amount   capital   earnings   income, net   at cost   equity
  (unaudited)

Balance, January 1, 2007   —  $ —  $ —  $ 274,602  $ 29,175  $ —  $ 303,777
Conversion transaction (Note 2)   22,765,407   227   (182,143)   (281,073)   —   —   (462,989)
Initial public offering transaction (Note 2)   30,762,500   308   483,285   —   —   —   483,593
Stock-based compensation, net   —   —   206   —   —   —   206
Acquisition of treasury stock (Note 8)   —   —   —   —   —   (2,887)   (2,887)
Dividend to common stockholders   —   —   —   (3,212)   —   —   (3,212)
Comprehensive income:

Net income before conversion   —   —   —   6,471   —   —   6,471
Net income after conversion   —   —   —   52,168   —   —   52,168

Net income for the period   —   —   —   58,639   —   —   58,639
Change in net unrealized gains on investments, net of

taxes   —   —   —   —   (15,539)   —   (15,539)

Total comprehensive income   —   —   —   —   —   —   43,100

Balance, June 30, 2007   53,527,907  $ 535  $ 301,348  $ 48,956  $ 13,636  $ (2,887)  $ 361,588

Balance, January 1, 2008   53,527,907  $ 535  $ 302,862  $ 104,536  $ 46,520  $ (75,000)  $ 379,453

Stock-based compensation, net   —   —   1,487   —   —   —   1,487
Stock options exercised   100   —   2   —   —   —   2
Acquisition of treasury stock (Note 8)   —   —   —   —   —   (6,996)   (6,996)
Dividend to common stockholders   —   —   1   (5,942)   —   —   (5,941)
Comprehensive income:

Net income for the period   —   —   —   52,860   —   —   52,860
Change in net unrealized gains on investments, net of

taxes   —   —   —   —   (22,712)   —   (22,712)

Total comprehensive income   —   —   —   —   —   —   30,148

Balance, June 30, 2008   53,528,007  $ 535  $ 304,352  $ 151,454  $ 23,808  $ (81,996)  $ 398,153

See accompanying unaudited notes to the consolidated financial statements.

5

Table of Contents

EMPLOYERS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

  Six months ended
  June 30,
  2008   2007
  (unaudited)

Operating activities
Net income  $ 52,860  $ 58,639
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   3,317   2,892
Stock-based compensation   1,487   206
Amortization of premium on investments, net   3,226   3,301